## 508571601 05/29/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI260501

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Gabriela Doyle	05/10/2024

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	Tonee Lift LLC	
Street Address:	c/o Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.	
Internal Address:	One East Washington St., Suite 2700	
City:	Phoenix	
State/Country:	ARIZONA	
Postal Code:	85004	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11486083	
Patent Number:	D967586	
Patent Number:	11766377	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6023826070

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6023826000

Email: sschahn@swlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Haley Breedlove

Address Line 1: One East Washington St., Suite 2700

Address Line 4: Phoenix, ARIZONA 85004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	91017.00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Schahn
SIGNATURE:	Scott Schahn
DATE SIGNED:	05/29/2024

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 508571601 REEL: 067548 FRAME: 0461

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of May (2), 2024 by Gabriela Doyle, an individual, ("ASSIGNOR"), to and for the benefit of Tonee Lift LLC, a company organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Arizona, having a mailing address of 101 S La Canada Dr, Ste 28, GREEN VALLEY, AZ 85614, USA ("ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR has invented subject matter disclosed in the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") listed in Exhibit A attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, a "formal application," as referred to herein, shall mean any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT, national stage or other patent application or like document;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the Patents, to the inventions as described in the Patents, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, or any other formal application which claims priority to said Patents, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent issuing from or claiming priority to said Patents to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND HEREBY AGREE to transfer; upon request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, a like interest in and to any improvements, derivative works, and formal applications based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention set forth in the Patents; and

AGREEING, FURTHERMORE, without further remuneration, to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers requested by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to preserve and/or acquire ASSIGNEE'S full protection and title in and to the rights in the Patents and the invention therein.

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
Gabriela Doyle	gary De	5/10/24

PATENT REEL: 067548 FRAME: 0462

### **EXHIBIT A**

#### **Patents**

1. Title: SOCK-PAIR JOINING DEVICE

U.S. Application No.: 17/373,562 U.S. Patent No.: 11,486,083 Filing Date: July 12, 2021 Issue Date: November 1, 2022 Inventor: Gabriela Doyle

2. Title: SOCK JOINING APPARATUS

U.S. Application No.: 29/652,568 U.S. Design Patent No.: D967,586 Filing Date: September 22, 2020 Issue Date: October 12, 2022 Inventor: Gabriela Doyle

3. Title: PLATFORM-LIFT WALKER U.S. Application No.: 17/408,314

U.S. Patent No.: 11,766,377 Filing Date: August 20, 2021 Issue Date: September 26, 2023

Inventor: Gabriela Doyle

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 067548 FRAME: 0463

RECORDED: 05/29/2024